
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

THURSDAY, 20 AUGUST 2020 AT 4PM

VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING - REMOTE

Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION
Councillor Lynne Stagg (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Simon Bosher, Conservative
Councillor Graham Heaney, Labour

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

A written deputation stating which agenda item it refers to must be received by the Local 
Democracy Officer named on the agenda by 12 noon two working days preceding the 
meeting.  Any written deputation received by email will be sent to the Members on the relevant 
decision making body and be referred to and be read out at the meeting within permitted time 
limits.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation - Reprioritisation Post 
Covid-19 (Pages 3 - 16)

Purpose.
The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the progress of the 
Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation and to recommend 
adjustments as a result of changes since the reprioritisation report of 
September 2019.  

Public Document Pack



2

Within this report, RPZ means Residents' Parking Zone.

Appendix A:  Revised Residents' Parking Programme map; a visual 
representation of this report showing existing RPZs and the areas identified for 
consultation.

RECOMMENDED that:

(a) The progress since September 2019 described in paragraph 3.7 is 
noted in conjunction with the 4-month delay caused by the Covid-
19 pandemic;

(b) The amended Programme set out in Table 1 (page 4) is agreed and 
consultation continues within the rolling programme until a point 
where RPZs are not wanted or needed by residents in the areas 
referred to, and;

(c) If the workstream set out in Table 1 reaches a point where RPZs are 
not wanted or needed by residents that the next area to be 
considered is the area with the highest priority score shown in 
Table 2 (page 5). 

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


       
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
Decision Meeting 

 
Date of meeting: 
 

 
20 August 2020 

Subject: 
 

Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation - 
Reprioritisation Post Covid-19 

 
Report by: 
 

 
Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the progress of the Residents' 

Parking Programme of Consultation and to recommend adjustments as a result of 
changes since the reprioritisation report of September 2019.   

  
 Within this report, RPZ means Residents' Parking Zone. 
 
 Appendix A:  Revised Residents' Parking Programme map; a visual representation 

of this report showing existing RPZs and the areas identified for consultation. 
 
 
2.  Recommendations 
  It is recommended that: 
 

(a) The progress since September 2019 described in paragraph 3.7 is noted 
in conjunction with the 4-month delay caused by the Covid-19 
pandemic; 

 
(b) The amended Programme set out in Table 1 (page 4) is agreed and 

consultation continues within the rolling programme until a point where 
RPZs are not wanted or needed by residents in the areas referred to, and; 

 
 (c)  If the workstream set out in Table 1 reaches a point where RPZs are not 

wanted or needed by residents that the next area to be considered is the 
area with the highest priority score shown in Table 2 (page 5).  

  
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



       
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
 
3.1  On the 6 September 2019 a reprioritised Residents' Parking Programme of 

Consultation was agreed by the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation. The 
report responded to a Full Council motion passed 16 July 2019 which stated "The 
Council notes the continuing piecemeal expansion of residents’ parking across the 
city. It remains concerned that this is being implemented in an unplanned and 
uncoordinated way. It therefore calls on the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation to draw up and publish a strategic plan for the management of 
parking in residential and non-residential areas covering a period of at least five 
years."   

 
3.2  This report reiterates the strategy developed for considering requests for new RPZs 

from across the City, prioritising issues of displacement as part of a rolling 
programme and setting a priority matrix for evaluating new requests. It remains likely 
that the Programme will take many years to implement and the precise time will 
depend on how many areas will require action.  

 
3.3 In September 2019 the work was divided into workstreams; one focusing on 

Southsea parking zones prefixed with "M" and a second focusing on Baffins/Copnor 
parking zones prefixed with "H".    

 
3.4 In addition, it was the intention to appoint consultants to engage with local people 

within existing parking zones, on how their operation could be improved, however 
pressure from the other workstreams has meant this has not progressed and with 
financial pressure caused by the Covid 19 this needs to wait until funding or 
resources are available.    

 
3.5 The consultations within the 'M' workstream were progressed as per the timetable 

set out in the reprioritisation report of September 2019 until the end of March 2020 
when i
[...]
MG Festing Grove Area (59% yes, 39% no, 2% 
unanswered), MH Westfield Road area (73% yes, 25% no, 2% unanswered), and 
MI Middlesex Road Area (80% yes, 18% no, 2% unanswered).  In view of the 
support for residents parking in these areas, formal consultation on proposed 
parking zones will take place.  Formal consultation is already underway in MG area, 
which includes an extension to the MF zone to achieve improved boundaries and in 
response to survey feedback from residents.   

 
4.3 Following the principle established in the September 2019 report that the rolling 

programme would look to address any displacement issues caused by new zones, 
3 new areas have been added to the proposed programme to extend consultation 
eastwards. Table 1 shows the additions and a proposed timescale if consultation is 
necessary. The areas will be consulted if the workstream progresses into adjacent 
areas. The cessation of the "H" workstream means 9 areas have been removed 
from the programme. 

 
4.4 In 2019 residents in roads around GB Alverstone Road area were surveyed to see 

whether they were in favour of expanding that zone to include them.  A small majority 
were not in favour of an expanded residents parking scheme: 54% to 46%. 
Therefore, no formal proposals were put forward and residents were advised 
accordingly. The survey results are published on www.portsmouth.gov.uk under 
'Parking Surveys Results'. 

 
4.5 Due to the implementation of the ME Haslemere Road area RPZ immediately to 
 the south of Goldsmith Avenue and the additional parking restrictions during 
 football league matches at Fratton Park, residents have reported problems
 finding parking space. It is therefore proposed to resurvey that area and the 
 Programme has been updated accordingly.   
 

Page 5



       
 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Workstreams 
 
Table 1: Programme of Consultation - Workstreams and estimated timescales 
 
I = Informal survey  
F = Formal TRO consultation   
 

Year  
 
 
 
 
 

Covid-19 
lockdown 

2020/21 2021/22 

Quarter 2 
July 

August 
September 

3 
October 

November 
December 

4 
January 
February 

March 

1 
April 
May 
June 

     

MF Craneswater area extension F    

MG Festing Rd area F    

MH Westfield Rd area F    

MI Middlesex Rd area  F   

MJ Ringwood Rd area I F   

GB Alverstone Rd area 
extension  

I  F  

MK Ferry Rd area  I F  

NC Kingsley Rd area  I  F 

NB Locksway Rd area   I F 

 
 
4.6 During the restrictions imposed by the government in response to Covid- 19, 

consultations and work to implement an extension to MD zone and MF zone was 
halted. Instead the team focused on preparing consultations and legal documents 
for the approved 'M' workstream and other work relating to parking, road safety 
improvements, traffic management and statutory undertakings, which may continue 
for some time.  

 
4.7 It should be noted that the revised programme shown in Table 1 is significantly 

shorter than the programme proposed in the report in September 2019 report due 
the H workstream ceasing. The current workstream could end sooner than shown 
in Table 1 if there is insufficient support or need for further RPZs in the areas 
highlighted.  If that happens the recommendation is the next area to be consulted 
will be the one with the highest score shown in Table 2 below.  

 
4.8 The 6 September 2019 reprioritisation report set out the new areas to be consulted 

about residents' parking, prioritised according to the framework set out in the 
September 2019 report see paragraph 4.10 below.  

 
4.9 The area with the previous identifier of HH Shearer remains on the Programme with 

a new, more accurate identifier of GC, due to community requests, proximity to the 
GA zone, hospital, church, school, shopping centre etc. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



       
 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Table 2 - Areas with requests for new zones in priority order for future work:  
 

Potential new parking zones 
(zone identifiers) 

(framework priority score) 

(JH) Railway View area (score: 11) 
City centre, between Arundel Street and Canal Walk 
 
6 requests since 2015 Programme 
 

(FJ) Stamshaw North area (score: 10) 
North of FG Stamshaw RPZ 
 
27 requests since 2015 Programme 
 

(JG) Froddington Road (score: 9) 
Fratton/Somerstown, east of Somers Road 
 
12 requests since 2015 Programme 
 

(KE) Pembroke Park (score: 8) 
Blount Rd, Chadderton Gardens, Slingsby Close, Woodville Drive 
 
2012 petition: signed by the chairpersons on behalf of 3 Residents' Associations (Lingfield Court, 
Pembroke Park, Hartford House) 
 
Included on 2015 Programme 
 

(GC) Shearer Rd area (score: 8) 
Between St Mary's Road and New Road 
 
19 requests since 2015 Programme 
 

Extension to AB Wymering RPZ (score: 7) 
Between Wymering Lane and Washbrook Road 
 
In conjunction with review of current AB Wymering RPZ operating and free parking times 
 
20 requests, 1 petition since 2015 Programme 
 

(BG) Mulberry Lane area (score: 6) 
Cosham, east and south of BF Park Lane RPZ, south of Havant Road 
 
29 requests since 2015 Programme 
 

(FI) Doyle Court (score: 6) 
Service road off London Rd, Hilsea 
 
Requests recorded: 4 (of 10 properties) 
Included on 2015 Programme 
 
 
 

Page 7



       
 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 

4.10 The matrix below in Table 3 was designed to help evaluate key factors relating to 
requests for new zones.  It intends to provide a measured way of recommending the 
order in which work is carried out based on the need for a zone and the support for 
it. No simple system can capture and weight all the factors that may affect parking 
in an area and so it was proposed as a guide rather than a rule.  Following concerns 
about Residents' Associations scoring separately and potentially unfairly, they have 
been removed from the updated matrix. 

 

Table 3: Priority Framework Matrix for New RPZs 
 

Question Score 

4-20 requests received from local residents 1  

21-50 requests received from local residents 2 

>50 requests received from local residents 3 

>50% of properties in the area have no access to off-street 
parking (driveways, hard-standings, garages etc.) 

2 
 

>50% of properties in the area have a frontage of under 5 
metres in width 

2 

Is the area located within 500m of a major trip attraction 
(shopping centre, hospital, leisure venue, educational facility, 
tourist area…)? 

1 (per trip attraction) 

Is the area located within 500m of a transport interchange 
(railway station, bus station, ferry terminal...)? 

2 (interchange without parking) 
1 (interchange with parking) 

  
 
4.11 Table 4 below lists the areas to be reviewed following the 2015 survey of all 

residents' zones. Each review will consider the comments raised by residents during 
these surveys and propose changes. These changes will be put forward as an 
amendment to the TRO and any objections will be considered at a T&T Decision 

Potential new parking zones 
(zone identifiers) 

(framework priority score) 

Extension to BC East Cosham RPZ (score: 3) 
Between Burrill Avenue and East Cosham Road 
 
In conjunction with review of current BC East Cosham RPZ operating and free parking times 
 
8 requests since 2015 Programme 
 

(NB) Broom Square (score: 4) 
North of the eastern end of Locksway Rd, Milton 
 
Requests recorded: 8  
 
Included on 2015 Programme.   
Note: This area has been absorbed into the NB Locksway Rd Area, shown within Table 1, and 
therefore no longer requires separate consideration. 
 

Page 8



       
 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

meeting.  Consideration has been given to recruiting further resources to progress 
the workstream reviewing existing parking zones.  It proved difficult to recruit people 
with experience of introducing residents parking schemes or similar traffic schemes. 
The plan was to use consultants to help with this area but with the current financial 
position brought about by Covid 19 we will currently need to us
[...]
	Agenda
	3 Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation - Reprioritisation Post Covid-19
	Appendix A - residents parking programme map.




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Lynne Stagg, at her meeting held remotely on 
Thursday 20 August 2020 at 4pm. 
 

Present 
 Councillor Lynne Stagg  
 Councillor Simon Bosher 

Councillor Graham Heaney 
 

21. Apologies (AI 1) 
No apologies had been received. 
 

22. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

23. Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation - Reprioritisation Post 
Covid-19 (AI 3) 
Pam Turton, Transport Assistant Director, Transport, Regeneration introduced 
the report. 
 
Deputations were heard from the following Councillors: 
In favour 

 Gerald Vernon-Jackson  

 Dave Ashmore  

 Leo Madden 

 Matthew Winnington 
 
Against 

 Scott Payter-Harris 
 
Deputations are not minuted but can be viewed on the livestream on the 
following link https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-20jul2020 
 
In response to questions from members, Nikki Musson, Senior Transport 
Planner clarified the following points: 
 
Feedback is very important to help shape the Resident Parking Zones (RPZs) 
proposals that are currently being finalised.  There are a number of options for 
Devonshire Avenue residents; all of which will permit parking on both sides.  
 
The implementation of zones MH and MI could be staggered in order to 
reduce the displacement effects  
 
The NB, NC and MK zones are prioritised because they are part of the rolling 
programme introduced last year.   MG, MH and MI zones were added last 
year and have progressed; therefore the areas immediately adjacent have 
been added this year.  Similarly, 9 areas that are no longer required have 
been removed from the Programme.   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-20jul2020


 
2 

 

 
There have been some requests for RPZ in the NB, NC and MK areas. 
 
Residents in the MI zone are extremely concerned about the surrounding 
area, due to consultations currently underway nearby  
 
It was agreed that the number of properties in the MG, MH and MI zones that 
had been sent the informal survey and the number of responses (rather than 
percentage figures alone) will be included in the reports following consultation 
on these areas as per usual practice. In the meantime, this information will be 
sent to the Opposition Spokespersons. 
 
There is no minimum number required for returned residents' informal surveys 
for proposed RPZs.  If the majority of responses are in favour, a formal 
consultation will be carried out. 
 
Since the ME parking zone was put in place, displacement problems have 
been reported in the GB zone on match days. 
 
Stamshaw North residents were consulted in 2012.  This area has been put 
back on the programme because of a number of requests since then. 
 
This year's work programme has a more realistic timeframe and will be 
reviewed in June 2021. 
 
Two officers are dealing with the responses to the five current consultations. 
 
No consultants were recruited to review existing parking zones because of a 
lack of funding or suitable resources being identified 
 
The GC zone area of Fratton reappears on the programme due to residents' 
requests and its location, and has been prioritised using the Priority 
Framework Matrix 
 
In response to a question, Ms Turton added that it is essential that the 
programme is flexible so that it can be reviewed and renewed more 
frequently.  The work has a significant impact on other areas in the Transport 
Department, other departments and external contractors 
 
In response to questions, Councillor Stagg explained that in the past, she had 
requested that consultations not go ahead unless 51% of residents had 
responded and 51% of respondents were in favour.   This had not worked. 
 
She also emphasised the importance of consulting as soon as possible with 
residents who have been waiting for a long time.   
 
Three work streams had been requested: 
1) Rolling programmes. 
2) Outstanding. 
3) Reviews. 
 



 
3 

 

All three Councillors expressed concern for residents who had been waiting a 
considerable amount of time for a RPZ consultation in their areas. 
 
Councillor Bosher suggested that a five-year programme be introduced 
indicating when areas can expect to see progress in their areas.  He felt that 
the proposed programme was chasing displacement around Southsea. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
The Cabinet Member: 
(a) Noted the progress since September 2019 described in paragraph 3.7 

in conjunction with the 4-month delay caused by the Covid-19        
pandemic; 

(b) Agreed the amended programme set out in Table 1 (page 4) and 
consultation continues within the rolling programme until a point 
where RPZs are not wanted or needed by residents in the areas 
referred to,  

(c) Agreed that if the workstream set out in Table 1 reaches a point 
where RPZs are not wanted or needed by residents that the next area 
to be considered is the area with the highest priority score shown in 
Table 2 (page 5). 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.25pm. 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Lynne Stagg 
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation 

 

 


